Accordingly, this Criminal Petition is allowed and the 

petitioner-accused No.1 is directed to be released on bail subject to 

the following conditions: 

i. The petitioner-accused No.1 shall be released on 

bail on his executing a personal bond for a sum of 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) with 

two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of 

the learned XIII Additional Metropolitan Sessions 

Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B.Nagar.  

ii. The petitioner-accused No.1 shall  abide by the 

conditions stipulated in Section 437(3) of Cr.P.C.